

# Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 242 Monday 11 September 2006 By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

### Commonwealth Games Arrangements Act 2001 AMENDMENT OF COMMONWEALTH GAMES PROJECT ORDER

In accordance with section 19 of the **Commonwealth Games Arrangements Act 2001** ("the Act") and as the Minister administering the Act, I hereby amend the Commonwealth Games Project Order dated 11 August 2003 as set out in Special Gazette S151 of 2003 published on 11 August 2003 ("the Project Order") by:

(a) replacing

"AND in accordance with section 17 of the Act I specify the Secretary, as defined in the Act, to be responsible for the project to which this Order applies;"

with

"AND in accordance with section 17 of the Act I specify that the Secretary to the Department of Infrastructure as defined by section 35 of the **Project Development and Construction Management Act 1994**, be responsible for the project to which this Order applies;" and

(b) deleting

"AND in accordance with section 26 of the Act I specify that the Secretary, as defined in the Act, is to be responsible for managing or developing the project;"

This Order shall have effect from the date of publication in the Government Gazette.

Dated 7 September 2006

Responsible Minister JOHN LENDERS MP Minister for Major Projects

### Commonwealth Games Arrangements Act 2001

#### AMENDMENT OF COMMONWEALTH GAMES PROJECT ORDER

In accordance with section 19 of the **Commonwealth Games Arrangements Act 2001** ("the Act") and as the Minister administering the Act, I hereby amend the Commonwealth Games Project Order dated 2 July 2004 as set out in Special Gazette S163 of 2004 published on 5 July 2004 ("the Project Order") by:

(a) replacing

"In accordance with section 17 of the Act I specify the Secretary, as defined in the Act, to be responsible for the project to which this Order applies;"

with

"In accordance with section 17 of the Act I specify that the Secretary to the Department of Infrastructure as defined by section 35 of the **Project Development and Construction Management Act 1994**, be responsible for the project to which this Order applies;" and

(b) deleting

"In accordance with section 26 of the Act I specify that the Secretary, as defined in the Act, is to be responsible for managing or developing the project;"

This Order shall have effect from the date of publication in the Government Gazette.

Dated 7 September 2006

Responsible Minister JOHN LENDERS MP Minister for Major Projects

# SPECIAL

#### **Commonwealth Games Arrangements Act 2001**

AMENDMENT OF COMMONWEALTH GAMES PROJECT ORDER

In accordance with section 19 of the **Commonwealth Games Arrangements Act 2001** ("the Act") and as the Minister administering the Act, I hereby amend the Commonwealth Games Project Order dated 19 March 2005 as set out in Special Gazette S52 of 2005 published on 21 March 2005 ("the Project Order") by:

(a) replacing:

"In accordance with section 17 of the Act I specify that the Secretary to the Department for Victorian Communities, being a body corporate constituted under section 25A of the Act, as the body responsible for managing or developing the Commonwealth Games project to which this Order applies;"

with

"In accordance with section 17 of the Act I specify that the Secretary to the Department of Infrastructure as defined by section 35 of the **Project Development and Construction Management Act 1994**, be responsible for the project to which this Order applies."

(b) deleting:

"and until 11.59 pm on 30 September 2006."

This Order shall have effect from the date of publication in the Government Gazette.

Dated 7 September 2006

Responsible Minister JOHN LENDERS MP Minister for Major Projects

#### **Commonwealth Games Arrangements Act 2001**

#### AMENDMENT OF COMMONWEALTH GAMES PROJECT ORDER

In accordance with section 19 of the **Commonwealth Games Arrangements Act 2001** ("the Act") and as the Minister administering the Act, I hereby amend the Commonwealth Games Project Order dated 13 May 2005 as set out in Special Gazette S92 of 2005 published on 13 May 2005 ("the Project Order") by replacing:

"In accordance with section 17 of the Act I specify that the Secretary to the Department for Victorian Communities, being a body corporate constituted under section 25A of the Act, as the body responsible for managing or developing the Commonwealth Games project to which this Order applies;"

with

"In accordance with section 17 of the Act I specify that the Secretary to the Department of Infrastructure as defined by section 35 of the **Project Development and Construction Management Act 1994**, be responsible for the project to which this Order applies."

This Order shall have effect from the date of publication in the Government Gazette.

Dated 7 September 2006

Responsible Minister JOHN LENDERS MP Minister for Major Projects

This page was left blank intentionally

# craftsman press



The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by The Craftsman Press Pty Ltd with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2006

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

## How To Order

	Mail Order	Victoria Government Gazette Level 1 520 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000
12	Telephone	DX – 106 Melbourne (03) 9642 5808
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	email	gazette@craftpress.com.au
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Level 1 520 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000
V	Telephone	(03) 9642 5808
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	Retail Sales	<b>Information Victoria</b> 356 Collins Street Melbourne 3000
V	Telephone	1300 366 356
FAX	Fax	(03) 9603 9920

Price Code A